7.2.4 Edition 10.11
Technical Information · GB
Burner with integrated recuperator BICR
•	 For direct and indirect heating equipment
•	 Economical, energy-saving operation by virtue of internal air preheating
•	 Great flexibility due to its maintenance-friendly modular design
•	 Lightweight construction for minimum weight

Construction stage = A, B, C, D, E…
 = standard,  = available
Order example: BICR 80/65HB-0/435-(34A)E
BICR · Edition 10.11
18
4.2 Exhaust-gas housing EGH
/50 /65 /80 -190* -240 -290 -340 -390
EGH 65       
EGH 80       
EGH 100       
Type = EGH + housing size
Burner size = /50, /65, /80
Length of exhaust-gas housing (L8) [mm] = -190*, -240, -290, -340, -390
To be combined with
BICR 65/50
BICR 80/65
BICR 100/80
 = standard,  = available
Order example: EGH 80/65-190
* Standard length: 190 mm
Selection
BICR · Edition 10.11
19
4.3 Ceramic tube set TSC
/50 /65 /80 B 022 030 040 -500 – -900 -550 –-950 /385 – /785 /335 – /735 -Si -1350
TSC 65        
TSC 80        
TSC 100        
Type = TSC +
housing size
Burner size = /50, /65, /80
Tapered shape = B
Outlet diameter [mm] = 022, 030, 040
Tube length (L7) [mm]
-500, -600, -700, -800, -900
-550, -650, -750, -850, -950
Position of burner head (L2) [mm]
/385, /485, /585, /685, /785
/335, /435, /535, /635, /735
Ceramic tube made of silicon-infiltrated SiC = -Si
Up to 1350 °C = -1350
To be combined with
BICR 65/50
BICR 80/65
BICR 100/80
Order example: TSC 80/65B030-500/335-Si-1350
 = standard,  = available
Selection
BICR · Edition 10.11
20
4.4 Burner design
Indirect heating
To calculate the required burner output on the basis of the
desired radiation output in the furnace and the furnace tem-
perature:
Determine the firing efficiency for the desired furnace tem-
perature using the diagram.
Required burner output:
Radiation output [kW]
 = Required burner output [kW]
Efficiency η
Example:
Desired radiation output in the furnace: 27 kW.
Desired furnace temperature: 800°C.
To determine the efficiency: Follow the co-ordinate 800°C on
the furnace temperature axis vertically to the point where it
intersects with the Efficiency curve η on the required burner
output. Then follow the horizontal co-ordinate to the point
where it intersects with the efficiency axis. This will give you
the Efficiency (≈ 0.67).
27 [kW]  = 40.2 [kW]0.67
40.2 kW corresponds to the lower output range of the BICR
80/65.
Direct heating
The furnace input corresponds to the burner output.
Selection
100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100
0,0
0,1
0,2
0,3
0,4
0,5
0,6
0,7
0,8
0,9
1,0
100 kW
20 kW
40 kW
60 kW
80 kW
1200
BICR 65/50
BICR 80/65
BICR 100/80
Firing efficiency η
Ef
fic
ie
nc
y
η
Furnace temperature °C
BICR · Edition 10.11
21
4.5 Calculating the burner length
Each burner type requires a given combustion chamber length
(distance from burner head to TSC tube end) to ensure opti-
mum combustion.
Burner Burner chamber length (BKL)
mm
BICR 65/50 115
BICR 80/65 165
BICR 100/80 215